To:

APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT
CITY OF RACINE
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

Commissioner of Public Works
730 Washington Avenue -- Room 303
Racine, Wisconsin 53403

Contract No.

Contract Name

2021032

Roof Replacement 1415 Hampden Place

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY: ADDITIONS $ DEDUCTIONS $

Change Orders Approved in

Previous Months by Owner
TOTAL 0.00

Subsequent Change Orders

Approval Resolution
No Date No.
1 1/18/22

TOTAL 9,255.11 0.00

Net Change by Change Orders 9,255.11 0.00

APPROVED AND PAYMENT AUTHORIZED:

Project Engineer, Date
Qs\& | ﬂ 2]i6/22

_ _umum@_ma Hepd ¥ N Date’

Commissioner of Public Works Date

Contractor H.l.S. Comp
5700 HWY K

Address Hartford, WI 53027
Payment No. 3 (Final)
Period from 8/1/2021 to 10/31/2021
Original Contract Bid $ 60,960.00
Net Change by Change Orders $ 9,255.11
Contract to Date
(Including Change Orders) $ 70,215.11
Total Work Completed to Date $ 70,215.11
Retainage % of $ 0.00
Total Earned Less Retainage $ 70,215.11
Less Previous Payments

#1 $ 1,805.76

#2 $ 57,419.14
Total of Previous Payments $ 59,224.90

CURRENT PAYMENT DUE: $ 10,990.21

! n + =9 >
H vl n&:§m$+ Al - 2] | A
?fﬁ:@mﬁ =¥ |,524,00 AGQ,\L iﬁ\.v



Industrial Roofing Services, Inc.
13000 West Silver Spring Drive
Butler, Wisconsin 53007
Phone: (262) 432-0500
Fax: (262) 432-0504
www.irsroof.com

January 24, 2022

Mr. Ronald Pritzlaff
City of Racine DPW
730 Washington Ave.
Racine, Wi 53403

Re: 2021032 Hampden Place

Dear Mr. Pritzlaff:

Enclosed you will find the final application for payment, change order, waivers of lien, and
warranties for the 2021032 Hampden Place roof replacement. This is being submitted by HIS

Comp, LLC. The payment application has been approved and is being forwarded to you for
processing and payment.

Please feel free to contact me with any questions.

Sincerely,
INDUSTRIAL ROOFING SERVICES, INC,

Kim Wesell
Controller

Enclosures

“Asset Management Consultants"



E6Z5-90007 DO NOIDMHSYAL M N ZAY HHOA A5AN 504, SLIALHDHY S0 ILNLILEN NYD-IRY T

26612 WIV MOILIQT 7851 LNTNAYY ¥Od NOUYMALHIO GNY NOLLYDISEY 2045 ININNDLA Wi

ATINO HSH NOLLVYLSININGY LOVHING)

Frrsves ™ e penims
IVAOQ¥ddY ANV gmswmﬁzg

~ . [
) lN\.\wN 2 \N .‘\ sadvs sopsituwe)) S
Yr. M. S ERAT " B 3&?%3\* MAgng Aoy

.f/a:::_:_-___:_

s ‘ay,

e ...um M 10
//f.r i W C\\\ _N. éﬂ# Jo Sep i ﬁ STL M 5034 01 WIOMS PUR PagUISYDS
3 XA 2 aaynezy o Suno A SUGINT Y (10 JILIS
£ ez g % A
S5 A B0y -w= /i TS
. i M
i - %NW..&_N“_\H_. | AT

1,

13y wnons Juawded whuns 1oyl pur s M) Wl paaaag spusukngd
PonsN atawm _F..c...m-.p— 0§ S2ES Ay snmaand Yy sog N0 0] o ) &lTH
J uady Aty SIWNOWE [[B Y S IO, MY W 3aTepasoe un pagajdues
g st eatteieg i wopeanddy s Sy pamana yao g sy garag P uoteuLIO)ut
“IAPMMOUY SIDIF U0 ) I O 1D N 01 JYL IR IMeNUe ) paudiaapun sy

2P0 DRURY ) A SADONVIL) LN

STVLOL

Quogpy sag pasoaddi jrio §

Bumi) Ay sipuotn snonvaud w
passudide sodurya oy

SNOLLO L

SNOLLIAY AUYVIWINAS JHAHO HONVHD

C*PhL 0l s

T INANAVI INTUU(L) &

o5kt hg

$ (Menuary soud woly 4 3ur ) ENJINAV Y

AOL SALIVINALLYR) SNIOIATHY $8771
(emg ¢ JUTY S8 ¢ amy)

ANMVNIVEILY SSHT IV10L 9

-

(gp£8y Jo [ uwn Jur ey
10 4Q » vg soury) advuresdy pewe |

(YL un f utunge 5y
[RLIZIT PAIOTS JO o — 4
(YOLFY B0 7 4 (] wwine y)

5 N patagdwiny joe, T e

00 S

ADVYNIVLIAAE §

(i) uo Hawnjoy) 11va
1 gicol 5 OL (ETHOLS ¥ AHLNdINOD TVIOL F
11 sITo LS T 2D AIVA 0L WS LOVIIND) ¢
11 v.mH,O S rﬁdzc um:n.z.u An— uwzﬂ—_u 37, -
00'096'0Y s WAS LIVHLNOD TVRIDNEO |

PAITIRE N Y (LE) WA V]V 100§ UONSNULO, )
1IRINIOSS L QT UONIIHOD UL M0jG tmoys s umuked 10) dpet st uonempddy

LNINAVd Y04 NOILYDITddV S.HOLIVHINOD

ez # 1981005 02 LOVYINOD
LTOES L "paojuey
] N ANH 0028
] J11dwn) g1y
Tid 1sod[] WOLIVIINOD WO
rcozieel -OL Qorddd EOPEY 1A "2udey

YOLOVYINGD
SLISSV (XA

01 LONNLISI(] £ ON NOLLVOI'1ddV

208l uapdwey ¢ipy m wataseday jooy
123108d

LOT Wooy anunaay uonfutysea o4,

ey JOSUD euan O

(4 S39Vd i 30 3NO 3D¥d

COLD UINTWNDOA FIV

LNIWAVd ¥Od NOLLYOIHILY3D ANV NOILYIITddY



62590002 0 0 NOLONWSYAL MN FOINIAY MAOA MINSEI L S1D9LR0MY 40 FLALLENT NYSIIHINY IHL

Sivi aveld uepdwenr

78661 WiV NOINQIZBEL 71D ¥4 L I5KS NOILYONIINGD €043 INIWNDOL Vi
TEITOL on'o 2000 001 LTsIToL 000 1'esc’s 0re96e 09 1TsicoL
1$T1I$) el 001 (ns T1z$) [Gigrd bay) (0% T1ZS) SNALG [EIURYIDIPN PAUY g I3pag) aduey )
(50 0T$! Y00 00T (SronTs) (SH'00TSH (s¢007s) suornaf Ay £ aprw urrdoy fe S3pagy ey
LIS 9] 2200 0O1 (00 000°s ) (00 000°¢S) (N 000637 AUV (o Sapagy aTuriy )y
R0 %5 300 001 SLUNS'ES SLOSSES SLUURS'YS wauedy aAp 13N Ta 1pagy Ay )
YL ROlTIS gt} DO [€ RO 1€ (8074 1S LE LNO' I 1S wawsaeday yoag jooy [ 1apag) sdumy )
00 08
0T 1es 20 001 o'ziezS QOTNI'TS WS B Bl B BE U N
S1Isys 2400001 08 11€7¢S NSTIS'ES 05 1I$'ES MU [P1IRN 12YS
vl S10°7S 00001 0t 151708 DSOS oY IS1°0T8 10qe°] furgny)
LS XIG'ES °200° 001 0L SYI'SES 0t '$81°5(§ DY SHESES S|ELMRLY Fpooy
Ao RG]
aLva oL NILON? e
- UIFHOIS (INV ag4oLs NOHVI LY
HSINIA OL LS IO} ALY 1dNOD A LLNASHAd QO STHL | SHOLAYNG INONHY HIVIVA
AOVNIVII SLONYIVH IV LOL STVINRLVIN AL AN MO UITIGIHIS __MMOM 40 SOULIH ISt
[ 1] 0y 4 4 | a R) H
TIC77¢8/01 QL GONMAd &dde Avws stuon au 105 ARTARISI apqeies 20mgm SIIBLIO_) U0 | Wingo,) 34
TL/TEAZT CHLIVANOLLVOINdIY PAYIENE €1 UGTEI 1A PIUFLs S I01RN0,)
3 CON NOLLVIITddV BUIIEIIED * LNNA Y 304 NOLLY LY ANV ROLLVO[ 1dd Y “Z0.0 WALUNIO VIV
S30vd T40 T 3I9vd

£0L0D INTINNDO0A VIV

133HS NOLLYNNILNOD



Contract No. & Name

Page__1_ of _1

CITY OF RACINE
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER

Contract 2021032 - Roof Replacement at 1415 Hampden Place

C.0. No. 1 Funding Account(s) Original Contract $ 60,960.00
45040-57200 - DPW Buiiding Improvements Previous C.O.'s $
Contract Total $ 60,960.00
Contraclor HIS COMP, LLC
We mutually agree to the contract change order as herein delineated.
item Description of Changes - Quantities, Units, Unit Prices, Change in Decreass Increase
No. Cormnpletion Schedule, etc. in Contract in Contract
T&M for k Replacement
1-A Materials $2,904.31
1-8 Technician - 83.5 Hours @ $98/Hour $8,183.00
T&M for Gutter Edge Replacement
2-A Materials $5842.75
2-B Technician - 31 Hours @ $98/Hour $3,038.00
Project Deductions
3-A Give Back of Allowanca included in Contract $5,000.00
3B Charge back for repairs made by City Electricians $200.45
3-C Charge back for United Mechanical service call $212.50
Total Decrease 412.95 [ XXXXXXKXKXK
Total Increase XXXXXXXXXXI 14 .06
Change in Contract Amount due to this Change Order $9,266.11
Adjusted Contract Amount 570,215 11

The time provided for completion in the contract is extended by 45 days.

Accepted by

Recommended by

Approved by

Approved by

This document shall become an amendmént to th  carfitact an all provisians of the contract will apply hereto.
\wm | /2- % 2|
Contractor NI Date
Engineer/Department Head Date
Finance Director Date
Commissioner of Public Works Date

Authorized by Resolution No.

Date




X e r::f;‘-;

T&M for Roof Deck Replacement




T&M for Roof Deck Replacement




-—
o
o
£ |
[
Q
L
Q.
(]
o
)
(@]
©
L
—
Q
=
3
o
—
@]
y—_
=
o
-




WAIVER OF LIEN

Date; 12/21/2021

Upon receipt of $10,990.21 we hereby waive final rights and claims for lien on land and buildings about
to be erected, altered or repaired and to the appurtenances thereunta.

Total payments received to date - $59,224.90
For: City of Racine Owner

By: HIS Comp LLC Contractor,

Reason: Labor and Materials

Same being situated in State of Wisconsin, describe
As located 1415 Hampden Place

For all labor performed and/or for alt material furnished for the erection, construction, alteration or
repair of said building and appurtenances, including disposal unit except none.

Phoshofp. Akt - HES Coyp Accountant
Contractor Signature- Company- Title

Tak el - HLS> Com p Accogatont

Print Contractor Name — Company - Title



GULFEAGLE SUPPLY

DISTRIBUTORS
ROOFING AND SHEET METAL PRODUCTS

FINAL WAIVER OF LIEN
Whereas, the undersigned GULFSIDE SUPPLY,INC. d/b/a GULFEAGLE SUPPLY has been heretofore employed by
HIS COMP LLC
to furnish certain labor or material, or both, for the building owned and located at CITY RACINE DPWw»

1415 HAMPDEN PLACE
RACINE, WI 53403-1714

Now, therefore, the undersigned, for a good and valuable conaideration, the receipt
which ia hereby acknowledge, does hereby waive and release unto the owner of said
premipes any and all lien, right of lien, or claim of lien as to the above describaed
building and real estate, only on account of such labor or material, or both,
furnished for the incorporated into said building by the undersigned prior to the
date hereof. This lien waiver ig not perfacted until the remittance has cleared the

bank.
Executed this 21st day of December5 2021

e
Branch: GULFEAGLE SUPPLY - PEWAUKEE,WI 67

By: ”?{)' I

_—

Title: FINANCIAL'SERVICES MANAGER

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF HILLSBOROUGH

On this 2lat day of December, 2021 before me, Michael Jones
who acknowledged himself/hersaelf to be the FINANCIAL SERVICES MANAGER ot GQULFSIDE SUPPLY, INC.

d/b/a GULFEAGLE SUPPLY a Florida corporation, and that he/she, being authorized to do so, executed the
!oregoing ingtrument for the purpose therain contained, by the signing the name of the corporation by himaself/

bersélf such as GULFSIDE SUPPLY, INC. d/b/a GULFEAGLE SUPPLY by meana of

hysical presence or _ online notarization. P o

In witness whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official a(q}\. Perscnally known to me or who has produced a

as identification, ID # ~—--.and-who.did/dld not-ake an ocath.

i “'l umm,,
(SEAL) ! \ENCGy / },
\\\*‘ "Ge,, NOTARY PUBLIC A e ek UL } L U’\//{“ﬁ*—f

N

Sa¥ G %,

SRS T

s i3 ixZ

£ 1E gee - 4(,

E’* '..46 406 10 fg__—? State of \._//

%%;?})%d“ i Q‘ {? at large
Z . PN
%, -...... &

2900 East @eg%ﬁ.‘“\ﬁﬁ"l te # 200 - Tampa, Florida 33605 ~ (813) 636-9040 ~ Fax (813) 549-1812



/ |
5700 Hwy K

262-644-3297

) ROOFING GUARANTEE Hartford, W1 53027
— = e Fa,\‘: 262-644-5258

Waterprooling - Roolmy - Sheet Meial

Whereas: H.I.S. Comp.. LLC of: 5700 Hwy K. Hartford WI 53027 herein called "Contractor”

Has completed application of the following roof: Racine DPW - Hampden PI.

owner: City of Racine, Wisconsin

Address of Owner: 730 Washington Ave, Racine W 53403

Type and Name of Building: Racine DPW

Location: 1415 Hampden Place, Racine WI 53403

Date of Completion: 10/01/2021

Date Guarantee Expires: 1(0/01/2023

Whereas, at the inception of such work, Contractor hereby Guarantees, subject to the canditions herein set forth, that
during a period of Two (2) years from the date of completion of said roof, it will, at its own cost and expense,
make or cause to be made such repairs to said roof resuiting sclely from faults or defects in materials or workmanship
applied by or through contractor as may be necessary to maintain said roof in watertight condition.

This guarantee is made subject to the foliowing conditions:

1

Specifically excluded from this guarantee is any and all damage to said roof, the building or contents caused by
the acts or omissions of other trades or contractors; lightning, windstorm, hailstorm, flood, earthquake or other
unusual phenomena of the elements; foundation settlement; failure or cracking of the roof deck; defects or failure
of material used as a roof base over which the roof is applied; faulty construction of, copings, chimneys, skylights,
vents, supports, or other parts of the building; vapor condensation beneath the roof; penetrations for pitch boxes;
water leakage due to erosion and porosity of mortar and brick; dry rot; stoppage of roof drains and gutters;
inadequate drainage, slope, or other conditions beyond the control of Contractor which cause ponding or standing
of water; termites or other insects; rodents or other animals; or fire. If the roof is damaged by reason of any of the
foregoing, this guarantee shall thereupon become null and void for the balance of the guarantee period unless
such damage is repaired by Contractor at the expense of the party requesting such repairs

Contractor is not liabie for consequential damages to the building or contents resulting from any defects in said
roof, including, but without limitation, any interruption of business experienced by Owner or occupants of the
building.

This guarantee shall become null and void unless the Contractor is promptly notified in writing of any alleged
defect in materials or workmanship and provided an opportunity to inspect and, if required by the terms of the
Guarantee, to repair the roof

No work shall be done on said rocf, including, but without limitation, work in connection with flues, vents, drains,
sign braces, railings, platforms, or other equipment fastened 1o or set on the roof, and no repairs or alterations
shall be made ta said roof, unless Contractor shall first be notified in writing, shall be given the opportunity to
make the necessary roofing application recommendations with respect thereto, and such recommendations are
complied with. Failure to abserve this condition shall render this guarantee null and void. Contractor shall be



paid for time and materials expended in making recommendations or repairs occasioned by the work of others on
said roof

This guarantee shall become null and void if the roof is used as a promenade or work deck or is sprayed or
flooded, unless such use was originally specified, and the specification is noted in Paragraph 9 below.

This guarantee shall not be or become effective unless and until Contractor has been paid in full for said roof in
accordance with the agreement pursuant to which such roof was applied.

This guarantee shall accrue only to the benefit of the original Owner named above. It is not transferable to any
other person, except with the prior written consent of Contractor.

This guarantee is in lieu of all other guarantees or warranties, express or implied. ALL IMPLIED GUARANTEES
AND WARRANTIES, AND SPECIFICALLY THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND
FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, ARE EXPRESSLY EXCLUDED AND DISCLAIMED.

December 2021

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument has been duly executed this 01 day of
H.Il.S. Comp., LLC

By Heather £ KM%

Authorized Representative




CARLISLE

WARRANTY NO.: 1568228

BUILDING OWNER: CITY OF RACINE - DPW

NAME OF BUILDING: CITY OF RACINE DPW

BUILDING ADDRESS: 1415 HAMPDEN PLACE RACINE, WI

DATE OF COMPLETION OF THE CARLISLE TOTAL ROOFING SYSTEM: 10/1/2021
DATE OF ISSUE: 10/26:2021

Carlisle Roofing Systems. [ne., (Carlisle) warrants to the Building Owner (Owner) of the above described building, that: subject
to the terms, conditions, and limitations stated in this warranty, Carlisle will repair any leak in the Carlisle Rooling System
{Carlisle Total Roofing System) installed by a Carlisle Authorized Roofing Applicator for a period of 20 years, commencing
with the date of Carlisle’s acceptance of the Carlisle Total Roofing System installation. However, in no event shall Carlisle’s
obligations extend beyond 20.5 years, subsequent to the dale of substantial completion of the Carlisle Total Roofing System.
See below for exact date of warranty expiration.

The Carlisle Total Rooling System is defined as the following newly installed Carlisle brand materials; Membranc, Flashings,
Adhesives and Sealants, Insulation, Cover Boards, Fasteners, Fastener Plates, Fastening Bars. Insulation Adhesives and any
other newly installed Carlisle brand products utilized in this installation.

TERMS, CONDITIONS, LIMITATIONS
L. Owner shall provide Carlisle with written notice via letter, fax or email within thirty (30) days of any leak in the Carlisle
Total Roofing System. Qwrner should send written notice of a leak to Carlisle's Warranty Services Department at the address sct
forth at the bottom of this warranty. By so notilying Carlisle, the Owner authorizes Carlisle or its designee to investigate the
cause of the leak. Should the investigation reveal the cause of the leak 10 be owtside the scope of this Warranty, investigation
and repair costs for this service shall be paid by the Owner.

2. If, upon inspection, Carlisle determines that the leak is caused by a defect in the Carlisle Total Rooting System's materials. or
workmanship of the Carlisle Authorized Roofing Applicator in installing the same, Owner's remedics and Carlisle's liability
shall be limited to Carlisle's repair of the leak. Carlisle shall have sole responsibility in determining the method of repair of the

dred.,

3. This warranty shall not be applicable if. upon Cartisle's inspection, Carlisle determines that any of the following has
oceurred:

(a) The Carlisle Total Rooting System is damaged by: natural disasters, lightning, fire, insects, animals, windblown debris or
objects, carthquakes, tomados, hail, hurricanes, and winds of (3 second) peak gust speeds of 55 mph or higher measured at 10
meters above ground; or

(b) Loss of integrity of the building envelope and/or structure, including, but not limited to. partial or complete loss of root
decking, wall siding, windows, roof top units, doors or other envelope components; or

(c) All associated building components, including but not limited to the deck substrate, joists, columns and foundation, must
also meet wind speed design requirements.

(d) The Carlisle Total Roofing System is damaged by any acts, accidents, misuse, abuse, vandalism., civil disobedience or the
like: or

(¢) Deterioration or failure of buiiding compaonents. including, but not limited to. the roof substrate, walls, mortar, IIVAC units,
non Carlisle brand metal work, cte.. occurs and causes a leak. or otherwise damages the Carlisle Total Roofing System: or

(D) Deterioration of metal materials and accessaries caused by marine salt water. atmosphere. or by regular spray of either sait or
fresh water: or

FIRMEDRoy 04 2

N Ard MO Wi A 4} O | 147 www.earlislesyntec.com



(8) Acids, oils, hanuful chemicals and the like come in contact with the Carlisle Total Roofing System and cause a leak, or
otherwise damage the Carlisle Total Rooting System; or

(h) The Carlisle Total Roofing System encounters leaks or is otherwise damaged by condensation resulting from any condition
within the building that may generate moisture; or

(i) The Carlisle Authorized Applicator or any additional contractor or subcontractor failed to follow Carlisle’s published
specifications and details for the approved system assembly or failure to correct all installation deficiencics listed in any Carlisle

inspection report,

4. This Warranty shall be null and void if any of the following shall occur:

(a) If, after installation of the Carlisie Total Roofing System by a Carlisle Authorized Roofing Applicator, there are any
alterations or repairs made on or through the roof or objects such as, but not limited to, structures, fixtures, solar arrays, wind
turbines. roof gardens or utilities are placed upon or attached to the roof without first obtaining written authorization from
Carlisle; or

(b) Failure by the Owner 10 use reasonable care in maintaining the roof, said maintenance to include, but not be limited to, those
items listed on Carlisle’s Care & Maintenance Guide which accompanies this Warranty.

3. In addition, it shall be Qwner’s sole responsibility to remove and re-install at Owner’s expense, all obstructions, including,
but not limited to, structures, fixtures, solar arrays, wind turbines, roof gardens, utilities or vther overburden from the affected
arca as determined by Carlisle that would hinder or impede repairs being made in the most expedient and least expensive
manner possible. Owner shall be responsible for all costs associated with any loss of power generation in the event that removal
ot a solar array is required to repair the roofing system.

6. During the term of this Warranty, Carlisle shall have free aceess to the roof during regular business hours,

7. Carlisle shall have no obligation under this Warranty while any hills for installation, supplies, service, and/or warranty
charges have not been paid in full to the Carlisle Authorized Roofing Applicator, Carlisle, or material suppliers,

8. Carlisle’s failure at any time to enforce any of the terms or conditions stated hercin shall not be construed to be a waiver of
such provision.

9. Carlisle shall not be responsible for the cleanliness or discoloration of the Carlisle Total Roofing System caused by
environmental conditions including, but not limited to, dirt, pollutants or biological agents.

10. Carlisle shall have no hability under any theory of law lor any claims, repairs, restoration, or other damages including, but
not limited to, consequential or incidental damages relating, direetly or indireetly, to the presence of any irritants, contaminants,
vapors, fumes, molds, tungi, bacteria, spores, mycotoxins, or the like in the building or in the air, land, or water serving the
building.

11. This warranty shall be transferable upon a change in ownership of the building when the Owner has completed certain
procedures, including a transter fee and an inspection of the Roofing System by a Carlisle representative.

12. Any dispute, controversy or claim between the Owner and Carlisle concerning this Limited Warranty shall be settled by
mediation. In the event that the Owner and Carlisle do not resolve the dispute, controversy or claim in mediation, the Owner
and Carlisle agree that any and all suits, proceedings, or claims shall be tiled in either the state courts of Cumberland County,
Pennsylvania or in the United States District Court for the Middle District of Pennsylvania. Each party irrevocably consents to
the jurisdiction and venue of the above-identified courts.

.

FHE)D Ry 04 2

PO Mg l Fibrlisde PACTSONE 0 B PV2405-000 www.carlislesynter.com



13. Roof System Design Assembly: Carlisle, as manufacturer of commercial roofing products with the sole purpose of offering
products tor an Owner, design professional, architect, consultant, or engineer when designing/choosing a roof system assembly.
assumes no liability nor implies to the suitability of the products for any particular assembly or specific building operation or
structure. The Owner, design professional, architect, consultant, or engineer is solely responsible for the assembly chosen for a
particular building structure to include the responsibility to properly calculate wind uplift values, design dead loads and live
loads, and suitability and condition of building envelope substrate, decking. parapets, drainage, slope, and other attributes
pertaining to the performance of the roaf system assembly.

14. The Carlisle Authorized Applicator or any additional contractor or subcontractor are not agents of Carlisle.

CARLISLE DOES NOT WARRANT PRODUCTS UTILIZED IN THIS INSTALLATION WHICH IT HAS NOT
FURNISHED AND SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS LIABILITY, UNDER ANY TIIEORY OF LAW. ARISING OUT OF TIHE
INSTALLATION AND PERFORMANCE OF, OR DAMAGES SUSTAINED BY OR CAUSED BY. PRODUCTS NOT
FURNISHED BY CARLISLE OR THE PRIOR EXISTING ROOFING MATERIAL OVER WHICH THE CARLISLE
ROOFING SYSTEM HAS BEEN INSTALLED.

THE REMEDIES STATED HEREIN ARE THE SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE REMEDIES FOR FAILURE OF THE CARLISLE
TOTAL ROOFING SYSTEM OR ITS COMPONENTS. THERE ARE NO WARRANTIES EITHER EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED, INCLUDING THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND
MERCHANTABILITY, WHICH EXTEND BEYOND THE FACE HEREQF. CARLISLE SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR
ANY INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL OR OTHER DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, LOSS OF
PROFITS OR DAMAGE TO THE BUILDING OR ITS CONTENTS UNDER ANY THEORY OF LAW.

BY: Mark J. Long

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE
TITLE: Director, Technical and Warranty Scrvices
This Warranty Expires: 10/25/204 1

Fev: Rev 84 2

BOC-F33 0690 ¢ PO Ry 200 0 Calisle PATSYY 1 Fua 717 24571071 ¢ www.cacdlslesynlec.com



Carlisle Care and Maintenance Guide

In order to ensure the long-term performance of your Roofing System and continued warranty service and coverage, regular
rooftop maintenance inspections are necessary. While normal aging will occur on all roofs, if not detected early, problems
stemiming from abuse, contamination, accidents and severe weather can result in extensive and costly repairs or premature
farlure of the roofing system. Single-ply Roofing Systems are typically low-slope and easy to inspect, but caution must be taken
to ensure safety. Carlisle disclaims and assumes no lability for any rooftop activity.

- Owner must retain records related to the Roofing System. Such records include, but are not limited to: the warranty document
and scrial number, maintenance inspection logs, rooftop traffic logs, service logs, and invoices for work performed on the
roofing system.

- Inspect the roof at least every six months (preferably spring and fall) and immediately following any weather event that
includes excessive rainfall, high winds and/or hail warnings. Increased number of rooftop maintenance inspections may be
required on some rools as the location may dictate, such as higher trees near the building which will accumulate leaves and
debris on the roof and have adverse effects on drainage. In addition, rooftop maintenance inspections should oceur after regular
maintenance of any rooftop unit.

When inspecting the Rooting System, pay special attention to the following:

- Walls/Parapets/Roof Edge - Wind damagc often begins at the perimeter of the roof, Ensure all membrance terminations and
edge metal and copings are secure.

- Roof Deck Membrane - Inspecet the tield of the rooll scanning for damage caused by wind-blown debris or traffic.

- Penetrations/Rooftop Units - lnspect the membrane, flashings and terminations around penetrations and roof top units for
possible damage from service work. Ensure the units and terminations are secure.

- Remove debris (leaves, dirt, trash. etc.) - Good roofing practice dictates that water should drain from the reof and that ponded
water should evaporate within 48 to 72 hours atter a raintall. Debris can inhibit drainage.

Additional Maintenance ltems:

- Foot Traffic — Walkways must be provided if regular traftic is required or if rooftop equipment has a regular thirty (30) day ar
less maintenance schedule.

- Petroleum Products & Chemicals - Keep ail liquids containing petroleum products or chemicals off the membrane 1o avoid
product degradation.

- Animal Fats/Vegetable Oils: EPDM Membranes - Do not exhaust animal fats/vegetable oils dircetly onto EPDM roof
surfaces. TPO & PVC Membranes - Animal fats/vegetable oils must be regularly removed and the rooftop surface cleaned with
a mixture of soap and water,

What to do if a leak occurs:

- After veritying the leak is through the roofing system, contact Carlisle at 1-800-233-0551 or at www.carlislesyntec.com.

- If minor, emergency temporary repairs are made to a suspected leak area, use Carlisle's Lap Sealant or a good-grade rubber
caulk to address the repair arca (do not use asphaltic roof cement). Please note, Carlisle is not responsible for the cost
associated with any emergency temporary repairs.

Alterations to the Roofing System:

- Alterations to the Roofing System mwst be completed by a Carlisle Authorized Applicator. The Carlisie Authorized
Applicator must notily Carlisle when the revision work is complete. The necessary torm can be tfound on the Carlisle website
via the Authorized Applicators login.

Warranty Transfer:
- Warranties shall be transferable upon a change in ownership of the building when the Owner has completed certain
procedures. This form can be found on the Curlisle website for additional guidelines.

Fried? Rev 115222 Pars

P e by PRS- | PO e 1000 ilmja PAY01% Fam 7 4

S wwwcarlislesynt




ULTRA-CLAD 35 YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY

OWNER CTTY OF RACINE WISCONSIN

PROJECT NAME RACINE DPW - HANPDEN PI

PROJECT ADDRESS 730 WASHINGTON AVE RACINE W) 53403

CUSTOMER GULF EAGLE

CONTRACTOR (1S CONMP.LLC OF FEARTFORD. WT 83027

INVOICE NO - 200988 25 GA DARK BRONZ DATE: 1206/202]

DATE WARRANTY BEGINS 120602021 DATE WARRANTY ENDIS - 1200:2056

| COATED METALS GROUP (CMCG) hereby warants t the OWNER that subject 1o the provistons heren, Dura Coat’s Durapon coating to aluminust

[

cotl. G HDCG steel coil or Zme-Aluminum Alloy steel coil for bunlding pants shall. for the term as hsted below. meet the follow ing standards

A For thiny five (39) vears from the date of installation, will not crack, check or peel tiose adhesion), However the tenn “erack™ as used
herein shall ot melude minate fractusing ol the product which may occur in proper fabiication proceduwres and is aceepted as standard

B For thirty (30 vears from the date of installabon. will not chalk 1n excess of ASTM D-42 14, Method A number eght (8) rating lor vertical
surfaces anid 1% 10) for non-vertical surfiees

C Fot thirty (3 years fram the date of instaliatian, will no change color more than Give (51 units (NBS) for verneal surfaces and seven (7)
for non-vertical swifeees as determined by ASTM method D-2244. Paragraph 63 Color change shall he measured on an exposed pamted
surtace that has been cleancd of surface soils and chatk. and the cortesponding values measured on the original or unexposedl susface, 1t1s
understood that fiding or color changes may not be uniform, i{ the suifaces are not ¢qually exposed t the sun and clements

I Durapon conung or prmer (herein calied "praducts™), used as deseribed herein. shonld Fa to comply with the warranty stated herem, CNMG wiil, after
Wiilten notive of comptaint received by CMG within the warmanty period and within thirty days after discovery of the defeet by the OWNER and
demonstration that the faluee was due to a hreech of the warranty stated herein. bear the full cost of labor and matenial for repaning Gising standacd
paintng naterials and practices but not neccssanly the produets). reparring or replacing. of any product showing such fatlure. ar at CMGs aption, refund
of the purchase price of the defective product  [he product repainted. replaced. repaired or atherwise restored shall be warranted 1o the same extent as
the unexpired term of the original wasranty. and this wananey shall not be deemed 1o have been extended from the date of such warranty woth Al ny
time dues Lhis warranty canfer apon the OWNER the right to refinish, replace or restore, without wiitten notice and aprcement by a duly authonized agent
Qf CMG - Any unanthorized restoravon. replacement or refimshing of the product shall result in this warranty Pecoming null and voud

This warranny applies onhy 10 product erected withm the continental Dmted States and Canada which Have bean exposed to nonnyl sweather and
atmospherc conditions. and does not apply o failures or defects shal are caused as a result of fire. other accidents or casualny vandafism, radiatian,
fallsep objecls, dirsct sall spray. standing water. explosions. harmfl fumes and other foreign subsiances un the paint {inish or i the armoesphere
including animat waste products. mishandling or any ofiwr physical damage and any other circumstances or oceurrences beyond CMG's contral
including but not limited to where mateeials sich as snow guards and solar pancts are attached adbered to the praduct

This warranty 15 restoicted to fatures resulung fiom normal weathenng and does not mcluded coating Eulwes caused by scratches, scrapes ac any other
snnatural damage including mmproper!y tormed, fabricated or embossed matenal s warranty does nat cover damage or deteroration resulting fom
moistuze contaminstion or entrapment or any other contantnation detiimental to e couting whiech oceurs prior to installation of the products, including,
but not hmited 1o contanbmation occurnng dunng shipment of the product or improper storage.  Tltis wananty does not include product fallure due to
substente corrasion or defects  the metal substiate

red by the CONTRACTOR within six (6) manths from the date of slipment thereot by CMG

Thes warzanty applies ouly 10 products manuti

CNIG expressiy precludes others from claiming. representing or fplying diat this wammty extend t or s avasiable to anyane ather thar the o yutol and
tirst butlding owner. It is the respansibiline of the OWNER to maintin sich identification records for purposes o’ exeret he rights under this
watranty throughout the duranon of the warranty pertod Al claims must be submined in wrting 10 CMG within the waranty period and promptly after
the discovery of the clamed defect. desenhing the defect claimed and referring to this warranty and date of issuance, together with the name of the
CONTRACTOR and proofof purchase This warranty 1s valid only after ieceipt ot full pavment for all warrartable matenal

lixeept ws provided herem. CMG makes no wamanty o1 guarantee, express ot implied, including wethowt Limtation warmanzies of fitress or
merchantability, with tespect fo the praducts and CMG shall have no other labiliy v any other person, fian ot carporation with tespeat thereto,
includimg. withaut hmaaton, any Habiliey for indirect, consequential or resultant damages. whether based upon breach of warranty or neplipence

The temis hereat shall canstitute the entire apreettient and undwstanding of the parties hereto respeeting the subject matter hereof and no provision ol
statenwnt contisined at any time moany other wrsting, including. without imuation. customer’s purchase orders or CMG's accegtance forms, shalt be
cffective to champe the prosisions hereof, nnless oo e ina sithsequent apreeiment in writing sigmed by borh parties expressly staling it is intended
therehy 1o modefy or supplemens this hrstroment

this agaeement is made under Wisconsin Taw and the faws of Wiscansin shall apply to the canstuctian, enforcement and sterpretation of'this ageeciment

COATEDD METALS GROUP

By: Maria Vanderminden Date [ec 27 202



